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Bapuey Tl ot as-o-oarss PUBLIC MATTER
San Francisco, CA 94105
: Telephope;‘_{hl?)‘§38-2000 _ '

fowss || FILED

Courset fof Respondent . AUG 1 1. ZU
BX In Pro Per, Respondent : A
1235 W, Seeree Hadre Ave., | |STATE BAR COURT CLEFKS OFFICE. |

Suite 205 . ' ~ SAN FRANCISCO
Fresnc, CA 937221 . .
Telephone: (559} 276-1%06

{Bor# 177649

submittedio ¥ amignedjudge '~ [3  sehlement ludge
inthe Matar of - - ' '
JAMES B, CANALEZ, STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

177649 DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar# 17, [ .
AMembe’ of tha Siate Box of Caliosria STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL. SUSPENSION
i {] __PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Nole: All intormation required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in
the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment fo this stipuiation under specific headings, e.g.,
- "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority,” elfc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

(1} Respondent is o member of he Siate Bar of Californta, admited September 8,  1995.
(date)

{2} Tha partles agree.lo be bound by the loctuat stiputations contained hereln even if conclusions of law o
dispasition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3 Al invesiigailons or proceadings listed by case number in the caphion of this stipulation are entitaly '
rasolved by tis stipulalion, and are deemed conzolidated. Dismissed churge(s}fcounl{s] are listed under
*Dismissals.” The tipulotion and order consist of _13 poges.

(4j A stalement of gcts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for discipllne Is
Included under “Facts.” See pages 7 through 10,

{5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specilically referring fo the facts, are also Included under *Conclusions of
Loaw.” See pages 8 cthrough 10.

6)  The paries must includs supporting aulhorily for the recommendied lavel of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authorlty.” - See page 11,

(1)  No more than 30 days pilor fo the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending Investigation/proceeading not rasalved by this stipulation, except for criiminal investigations. See page 10.
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(8) Paymental Disciplinory Costs—Raspondent acknowledges Ihe provisions of Bys. & Piof, Code §§6086.70K .
6140.7. (Chack one oplion onty): -

_{a)
- ®)

fc}.

(d)

(X cosls added o membership tee for calendar year lollo 1ng tlechve dole of dsciioe
DO ecostslo ba pold in equal omounis piior to February 1 for iha lcllowing mafnbeump yeors:

i wpecial CReumaiances of ol 9ood cause per Tule 282, Rules o1 Procedure]
0O  cosls waived in patt os sed fosh inQ sepotate allachment enlitied “Partial Waiver of Cosls” .

O costs enflrely waived _ )

8. Aggravoting Clrcumstances [for definition, see Standards tor Attorney Sanchons
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2[bj)]. Facis supporting aggravating
cltcumstances are required.

{1} .0 Pror tecord of discipline [see standard 1.2()]

)

(b)

{e)

i)
(e)

@ O

» O

W B
% O

O  State Sar Coun cose # of prior case

O Date pilor disciptine etfeclive

O Rules of Professional Conducl State Bar Act viclations:

3 Degres of prior discipline

f= | Respondent has two o maove Incidents of prlor discipline. use space providect below of a

separate attachment entitied “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surounded by of foliowed by bad falih, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching of ofher violafions of the Siate Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly wele Involved ond Respondent refused or was unable to account

10 the client of person who was the objec! of the misconduct for iImprdper conduct toward sald funds of

- propeyty.

_ Harm: Respondent's misconduct haimed significanty a chent, the public or the administiolion of juslice.

See page 10.

Indiftecence: Respondent demonstiated Inditferance toward recliication of of atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduci. : o

(Form odopted by the B8C Executive Cammiles Rav. 5503} 2 . Stoyad Suspansion
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(6)

O Lackof Cooperaion: Respondent displayed a tack of candor and coopﬂrotiqq 10 victims of hivher
misconduct of to the Siate bar during duscipﬁmrv Imemggq.on or P'oceedmgs b

(M £ Multipie/Patiemn of Misconduct: Respondents cunem misconduc! evidences mumple acls of -

{9

wronqdotng or demanstru!as a panorn ot mwconaucl See page 10.

Il  No uggrovaiing cikcumsionces ore involved.

Addifional aggravating clroumstances: -

C. Mlilgollng CItcumstoncos {see standurd 1.2(e)}- Facts supporting mitigatfing

M

2

)

(4
(&)

()

ay

(8)

circumstances are required.

O No Prior Discipline: Respandent has no prior record of discipiing over many years ol proctice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed sofious,

O No Horm:  Responctant did nod haim the client or person wha was the object of the misconduet.

{2 CondovCooperation: Respondent displayed spontoneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
nis/har misconduct ond o the Stale Bor during disciplinary Investigalion and proceedings. See page 10,

O Remorta: Respondeni prompily lock objective steps sponianeously demonstrating remone and
recognition of the wrongdmng which sleps were designed to limely atone for any consequences of hisfhet
misconduct,

O Reshtulion: Respondent paid § - on
In tashilution to without the thieat of force of disciplinary, ¢civil or
crimindl proceadings.

O Delay: These disciplinary proceeding: wers excessively daelaved. The delay Is nol ulhlbu!ublo fo
Respondent and the deluv prejudiced him/her,

O Good Faith: Respondam acted in good faih,

D Emoflongl/Physical Difficultias: Al the. lime of the stipuiated ac! or ocls of polessional misconduct,
Respondent suffered extrame ermolional difficullies of physical disabililies which expert festimony would
ssiabilsh was directly responsible for tha misconduct, The difficulties or clisabilities were no! the product ot
any Hlegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
sulfars lrom such dimculim ot dlsubillﬂes.

O Fomily Moblams: Al the ﬂme of tha misconduct, Respondent suliered eidreme difficuities in his/her
persona! life which weta ofher than emational or phvslocu In nuiute

{Form odopled by ihe 58C Execulive Commiles (Rav, 5/5/05) §tayed Sispergion
. 3 _
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00 O Sevete Financial Stress: Al the lime of the misconducl, Respondent suftered from severe hnancial shress
_which resulted kom circumstonces nol reasonably {oteseeable of which were beyond hisfher controlond - -
which wete awectly rasponsible tor he misconduct. : . R

(11} D Good Choracler: Respondents good characiey 1s aftestad fo by a wide 1ange of teterencet in the legal
" and general communiies who are awaie of the tull extant of hisfher misconduci. S

na o Rehabiiitalion: Considarable fime has passed since the acts of ptolessional misconduct occurred -
'  lollowed by convincim proof of subsequent rehabilitation. ,

(13) DNo miligaling sircumstonces are involved.

Addlllonul mifigating circumsionces:

D. Discipline

1. Oy Siayed Suspension.
(o) @ Respondent musibe suspended lrom the practice of law 10£ 0 peiiod of . gog{1)} yeas
i. (m] and unlil Respondent shows proot satisfaclony {o the State Bar Court of rehabhitolion ond
present litness to praclice and present leaining and abllity In the law pusuant 1o standord
1.4[c)(n}, Stancards for Alorney Sanchions ol Profassionatl Misconduct.

il. O and unti Respondent pays restitution os sel 1orth in the Financial Condifions form attached
to Ihis Stipulation. ' _

Hi. In | and untth Respondent does fhe tollowing: ___

The above-teferenced suspension is stayed.

2. X piobation,

Respondent Is placed on probation for o petiod of__ *4° (2) years . which
will commence upon the aflective dats of the Supleme Court order herein. (See nie 953, Californic Rules
of Court.) '
4‘__.-—"—’
(Ferm odopled by Ihe SBC Exoculive Comentiea [Rev, S/I03) - Stayed Supenion
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t. Addmonol Condlllons of Probation:

-y

{2)

&

)

(5)

]

v

O]

XX . -Outing The pmbuilon period, Raspondenf musi compw with the pmvislons of fhie State BarActand -

3x

fules of Protassional Conducl

Within fen (10) days ot any change Respondenl ‘must report o the Membaeaiship Reco:ds Ofice o!
the Stote Bar and to the Office of Probation of Ihe Stale Bar of California ("Office of Prabation™), ai
changes of information, including cunent office addiess and leiephone numbet, or other addiess
for Stole Bor puiposes, s prescrbed by seclion 4002.1 of the Business and Protessions Code.

Within 30 doys from fne effective date of discipiine, Respondent must contact the Office of
#robation and schedule o meeling with Respondant's assigned probotion deputy 1o discuss these
lerms and condilons of probation. Upon the direction of ihe Office o) Probotion, Respondent mus!
meet with the probation depuly.ether in-pefson or by lelephone. During the perod of probation,
Respondent must promplly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon requaest,

Respondant must submit wrillon quanerly repoits to the Olfice of Frobation on each January 10,
Agfil 1D July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probafion. Under penalty of perjury, espondant
must state whelhet respondent hos complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, ana ol condilions of probotion during the preceding calendor quorier. Responden) must
qlso state in eoch repart whether there are any proceedings pending agdinst him or her in the State
B Cour ond, if 0. the cosa humber ond curtent siatus of thol proceeding. i The tissf repott would
<covet less thon 30 days, Il repont must be submited on the next quarter date, and cover the
exiended period, o

in addiion fo all quarerly tepotis, o finat repori, conlaining the some information, is due 1o aatlier
than twenly (20) doys betore the iast day of ihe perdod of probation and no later thon the last doy
of probation.

Reapondent must be assigned a probation monilon. Respondent must promplly review the tarms
and conditions of probolion with the prabotion monllor 1o afiablish o manner and schedule of
compiianca. During the period of probation. Respondent must lumish lo the menitor such reports
ds may be requested, in.addition 19 tha quarlerly epors required 1o be submilled fo the Ofiice
of Probaiion. Respondent mus cooperate fully with the probalion moniter.

Subjact to astertion of applicable privilegeas, Respondent must answer tully, promplly and
triuthiufly ony Inquirles of the Olfice of Probatlon and any probatlon monltor assigned undes
these conditions which oo direcied 1o Respondent parsenally of In wiling telating to whathar
Respondent is complying or hos complied with fhe probolion condifions.

Within one: (1) yaor of the elfeclive date of the discipline hareln, respondent must provide fo the
Oftice of Probation satisfactary praof of atendance al g session of State Bar Ethics School, and
passage of the fesi given al fhe end of ihal sassion,

D No Ethics Schoot lecommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply wilh all conditions of probalion imposed in the undetlying criminal mattet
and must so deciora under penally of petjury In conjuncilon with qny quarianly ropon 1o be fled
with tha Ofﬁca of Probxstion.

The following conditions are uﬂuchﬁ herelo and incorporated:

O SubstanceAbuseConditons (1 Law Office Management Condifions
[N Madical Conditions 0 ___Financlal Conditions

{Foim odopled by tha 38C Exsculive Commbes (Rov, 505} 5 : Siayed Suspsmion
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:"F.’omor Condliions Negotiated by the Pastles:

m EMullistate protessional Responsibiiity exomination: Respondeni must provide proof of
7 possage of the Muttistote Pros_essionnlaespomlhﬂtv Examination {"MPRE"), odministered oy the
National Conference of Bar Exominais, 10 the Office of Proballen within one yeat. Faliute 10

the MPRE results In. actual auspension without further hearing untii pasioge. But see e

95)(b), Callfornla Rules of Court, and rule 321({a){1) & (c), Rules of Procedurte.

peass

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

{2} O Other Conditions:

Form adopled by fa SIC Executive Commites (Rav. 5/5/05)
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. -inthe Matter of Case Nos. 0590-63:754'j"'
| - O es048785
JAMES'B.'CANALEZ STIPULATION RE FACTS,’CONCLUSIONS OF
No. 177649, LAW, AND DISPOSITION

" | A Member of the State Bar.

STATE BAR CASE NUMBER 05-0-03755

Facts

1. In February 2001, Angel Inocenio Bautista (“Bautista”), a citizen of Mexico, hired
respondent for help with obtaining permanent residency status in the United States of America
(“Bautista matter”). Between February and April 2001, Bautista paid respondent a total-of
$1,500 in advance fees. ‘There was no written fee agreement.

2. Respondent did some preliminary work on the Bautista matter, but stopped
* performing legal services after April 2001. :

3. In August 2001, Bautista went (o respondent’s office without an appointment.
Bautista ‘wanted to find out the status of his matter. Respondent did not speak with Bautista.
Respondent’s essistant, Ruben Figucroa (“Figueroa™), told PBautista that respondent needed more
time to complete legal services on the Bautista matter: :

4. From August 2001 to early 2002, Bautista left respondent severai telephone messages
requesting a status update. Respondent did not reply to these messages. Figueroa, however,
informed Bautista that respondent needed more time to camplete legal services on the Bautista
maticr, .

5. In early 2002, Bautista learned that respondent had not filed any documents with the
immigration coust on Bautista’s behalf. ' : _

6. Between April 2001 and early 2002, respondent did not inform Bautista that he had
done no further work on the Bautista matter.

7. In early 2002, respondent constructively terminated his 'employment in the Bautista
matter by failing to complete legal services for Bautista. Respondent did not inform Bautista of
his intent to withdraw from representation. Nor did respondent take any other steps to avoid -

Page #
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reasonably-forescc'able prejudice to Bautista from respondent’s withdrawa].

8. Bautnsta ﬁled a small cla:ms court action respondent for the. rcturn of uncamed
advance fees. ' .

9. In May 2006, respondent sent a check for $1,500 to Bautista.

' Qﬂnﬂ!ﬂw

10. Respondem recklessly and repeatedly fmled to perform legal services with
competence insofar as he failed to complete legal services on the Bautista matter. He thus
wilfully violated rule 3-110(A) of the Ru!cs of Professional Conduct.

11, Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of a significant devempment
in the client’s matter insofar as he failed to inform Bautista that he did no work on the Bautista
matter between April 2001 and early 2002. He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision
(m) of the Business and Professions Code. :

12. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to take reasonable steps to avoid -
reasonably foresecable prejudice to his clients insofar as (1) he failed to inform Bautista of his
intent to withdraw from representation and (2) he fajled to take any other steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to Bautista. He thus wilfully violated rule 3-700(A)(2) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct.

13. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, to refund promptly any part of a
fee paid in advance that was not been eamed insofar as he took more than four years to retum the

$1,500 advance fee to Bautista. He thus wilfully violated rule 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

STATE BAR CASE NUMBER 05-0-03754

Facts

14. Maximino Mejia (‘Mejia") was 2 friend of Bautista and a citizen of Mexico.

15. In April 2001, Mejia hired respondent for help with obtaining permanent residency
status in the United States of America (“Mejia matter™). Mejia paid respondent 51,500 in
advance fees. There was no written fee agreement.

16. Respondent did some preliminary work on the Mejia matter, but stopped performing

g

Page #
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legal semccs after May 2001.

17. In carly 2002 Me_}aa Ieamed that respondent had not ﬁled any docmnents wuth the
immigration court on Mejia’s behalf, _ -

18. Between June 2001 and early 2002, respondent did not inform Mepa that he had
done no further work on the Meiia matter,

"19. In early 2002, respondent cnnstmctwely tanmnated his employment in the Mejia
matter by failing to complete logal services for Mejia. Respondent did not inform Mejia of his
intent to withdraw from representation. Nor did respondent take any other steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to Mejia from respondent’s withdrawal,

20.. Mejia filed a small claims court action respondent for the return of unearned advance
fees. '

- 21. In September 2005, Mejia agreed to accept $1,200 from respondent for uncamed - -
advance fees, Respondent paid this amount to Mejia.

Conclysions of L.aw

'22. Respondent recklessly and repeatedly failed to perform legal services with -
competence insofar as he failed to complete legal services on the Mejia matter. He thus wilfully
violated mle 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

23. Respondent failed to keep a client reasonably informed of a significant development
in the client’s matter insofar as he failed to inform Mejia that he did no work on the Mejia matter
between June 2001 and carly 2002. He thus wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (m) of
the Business and Professions Code.

24. Respondent failed upon termination of employment, 10 take reasonable steps to avoid
reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his clients insofar as (1) he failed to inform Mejia of his
intent to withdraw from representation and (2) he failed to take any other steps o avoid
reasonably foresecable prejudice to Mejia from his withdrawal. Hc thus wilfully violated ruje 3-
700(AX2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

25, Respondent failed upon tennination of employment, to refund promptly any part of a
fee paid in advance that was not heen eamed insofar as he took more than three years to return
$1,200 in unearned advance fees to Mcpa. He thus wilfully violated mile 3-700{D)2) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct

—3

Page #
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES | '

Rcspondent’-s;"ﬁxis'conduct- involved multiple acts of wrongdoing and sigrﬁﬁcmt_l_.y harmed
his clients, whose matters wese not properly handled.- ' : oo '
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE

.Respondent coopcraxed‘-with the State Bar by entering into this stipulation.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On July 24, 2006, the State Bar faxed respondent a letter disclosing any pendipg
investigation ot procceding not resolved by this stipulation.

ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST |
The estimated prosecution cost of State Bar casc numbers 05-0-03754 and 05-0-03753
(“the current cases”) is $2,955.00. This swm is only an estimate. If the current stipulation is

rejected or if relief from the current stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of the current
cases may increase because of the cost of further proceedings.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduet, standards 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 2.4, and 2.6 support the discipline
recommended in the current stipulation, Cf. Vaughn v. State Bar (1972) 6 Cal.3d 847; In the
Matter of Kopinski (Review Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 716.
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- ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST

The estimated pmsecutiﬁn cost of State Bar case numbers 05-0-03754 and 05-0-03755

(“the current cases™) is $2,955.00. This sum is only an estimate. If the current stipulation is
rejected or if relief from the current stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of the current
cases may increase because of the cost of further proceedings. '

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 2.4, and 2.6 support the discipline '
recommended in the current stipulation. Cf. Vaughn v. State Bar (1972) 6 Cal.3d 847; In the
Matter of Kopinski (Review Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 716.

Page #
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Do not wilte Gbove this Wne.)
Cose numberis).
JAMES B. CANALEZ, ©05-0-03754
4 Member of the State Bar. ' :

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

and their counsel 03 opphcuble, slgnltv their agreement

By their signatures below, the parties
h o the tetms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

" with each of the recitations and eac
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

~— JAMES B. CANALEZ

P
O] Pani name
FifTname

Dale

%'Zi 7, 20088 W MARK_BARTHAX
. § ngnalure

ﬂmc_im:pombﬂ

TFoim 0Gopied by ihe S2C Execuive Commuas (Rav. S/5/08) 1z
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nthe rol ) — |Case nuMBber(s):
JAMES'B. CAMALEZ, | os-o-03754

| No. 177649, . |05-0-03755

| A Member of the.State Bar. - =

ORDER

fFinding the sfipuiction 1o be fair 1o 1he paries and that it cdequately protects lhe'.publlc.r
{1 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis/charges, I any, is GRANTED without
prejudice. and: ‘

[71 The stipuiated facts and disposiion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
' RECOMMENDED 1o the Supreme Court.

[ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED os set
torth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court.

[} Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless. 1)  motion o withcraw of

modify the slipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; of 2) this

court modities or further modities the approved stipulation. (See rile 135(b), Rules ot

Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the

supreme Court order hetein, normaily 30 days after tlie date. (See rule 953{a},
 Calltornia Rules of Court.)

_ (rgun it D00(, @M’ M Uary
Date v . v G

Judge of the State Bar Court

(Form odopled by the SBC Execulive Commitos {(Rev 5/5/0S) - 13 Sigyed Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
_ San Francisco, on August 11, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
' Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES B CANALEZ
4233 W SIERRA MADRE AVE #205
FRESNO CA 93722

X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California |
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 11, 2006.

- State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




